

No. 21-226

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF OHIO AND HAROLD THOMAS,

Petitioners,

v.

DON MICHAEL CRITES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVE YOST

Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*

Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT

Chief Deputy Solicitor General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Fl.

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

bflowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| LIST OF PARTIES | ii |
| LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT..... | 2 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 7 |
| I. The Court lacks jurisdiction to resolve this case. | 7 |
| A. No plaintiff in this case had Article III standing when they filed their complaint..... | 7 |
| B. This case is now moot. | 13 |
| II. Even if the Court has jurisdiction to hear the case, it should decline to do so. | 15 |
| A. This is a poor vehicle for addressing the Libertarian Party’s arguments. | 16 |
| B. The petition identifies no circuit in which this case would have come out differently..... | 19 |
| C. The partisan-balance requirement is not an unconstitutional condition. | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Adams v. Governor of Delaware</i> , 922 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>vacated sub nom. Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000) | 14 |
| <i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) | 9, 13 |
| <i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) | 25 |
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) | 18 |
| <i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) | 8 |
| <i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 8 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Common Cause Indiana v. Individual Members of the Indiana Election Commission,</i> 800 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2015) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,</i> 553 U.S. 181 (2008) | 11 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson,</i> 544 U.S. 709 (2005) | 16 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,</i> 537 F.3d 667 (2008) | 26 |
| <i>Gaffney v. Cummings,</i> 412 U.S. 735 (1973) | 25 |
| <i>Gill v. Whitford,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) | 2, 8, 9 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 25 |
| <i>Hall v. Beals,</i> 396 U.S. 45 (1969) | 1 |
| <i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016) | 25 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae,</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980) | 11 |
| <i>Hechinger v. Martin,</i> 429 U.S. 1030 (1977), (D.D.C. 1976) | 25 |
| <i>Koontz v. St. John's River Water Mgmt. Dist.,</i> 570 U.S. 595 (2013) | 24 |
| <i>Kurowski v. Krajewski,</i> 848 F.2d 767 (7th Cir. 1988) | 21 |

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) | 8 |
| <i>LoFrisko v. Schaffer</i> , 409 U.S. 972 (1972) | 25 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) | 22 |
| <i>McAuliffe v. Mayor, etc., of New Bedford</i> , 155 Mass. 216 (1892)..... | 23 |
| <i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) | 18 |
| <i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020) | 15 |
| <i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989) | 9 |
| <i>O’Hare Truck Serv. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) | 23 |
| <i>Ouachita Watch League v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 858 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 2017) | 11 |
| <i>Project Veritas v. Ohio Election Comm’n</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D. Ohio 2019)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) | 23 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) | 26 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) | 8 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) | 11 |
| <i>Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 11 |
| <i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) | 15 |
| <i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018) | 13 |
| <i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) | 8, 13 |
| <i>Werme v. Merrill</i> , 84 F.3d 479 (1st Cir. 1996)..... | 21 |
| <i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) | 8 |
| <i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952) | 30 |
| <i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016) | 31 |
| <i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016) | 9 |
| Statutes and Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. art. III, §2 | 7 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Ky. Rev. Stat. §11.015 | 29 |
| Maryland Code Elec. Law §1-101..... | 28 |
| Maryland Code Elec. Law §2-101..... | 28 |
| Ohio Rev. Code §3501.01 | 14, 29 |
| Ohio Rev. Code §3517.01 | 14 |
| Ohio Rev. Code §3517.152 | 3, 10, 14, 16 |
| Ohio Rev. Code §3517.153 | 2 |
| Tenn. Code §2-11-103 | 28 |
| Other Authorities | |
| David Kirby & David Boaz, <i>The Libertarian Vote in the Age of Obama</i> , CATO Inst. (Jan. 21, 2010) | 28 |
| Gerald M. Pomper, <i>The 2000 Presidential Election: Why Gore Lost</i> , Political Science Quarterly (2001) | 28 |
| Mark Strasser, <i>Pickering, Garcetti, & Academic Freedom</i> , 83 Brook. L. Rev. 579 (2018) | 22 |
